

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

JOSE GALVAN CAMARA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

GILL DAIRY, LLC,

Defendant/Appellee.

CASE NOS. 2023-1599 & 2024-0064

**On Appeal from the Twelfth Appellate
District, Madison County**

Case No. CA 2022-10-023

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, JOSE GALVAN CAMARA**

Christopher A. Holecek (0040840)
Trasher Dinsmore & Dolan
1282 West 58th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44102
Telephone: (216) 255-5431
Facsimile: (216) 255-5450
Email: cholecek@tddl.com

And

Angela M. Lavin (0069604)
Jay R. Carson (0068526)
WEGMAN HESSLER VALORE
6055 Rockside Woods Blvd. N., Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44131
Telephone: (216) 642-3342
Facsimile: (216) 642-8826
Email: amlavin@wegmanlaw.com
jrcarson@wegmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
Jose Galvan Camara

Bruce A. Curry (0052401)
Stephen P. Tabatowski (0099175)
Curry, Roby & Mulvey Co. LLC
30 Northwoods Blvd., Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-430-8885
Facsimile: 614-430-8890
bcurry@crmlaws.com
stabatowski@crmlaws.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
Gill Dairy, LLC

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

ZACHARY P. KELLER (0086930)

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614.466.8980

614.466.5087 fax

thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

James R. Galla, III (0098748)

Scanlon & Co., LLC

57 S. Broadway St. 3rd Fl.

Akron, Ohio 44308

Telephone: (330) 376-1440

Facsimile: (330) 376-0257

Email: JGalla@scanlon.law

Attorney for Amicus Curiae,

The Ohio Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

PROPOSITION OF LAW I: Must an employee prove, in addition to the employer having mere knowledge of a missing safety guard, that the employer, besides doing nothing, made a deliberate decision not to replace the guard in order to establish a deliberate removal of R.C. 2745.01(C)? 3

 No. Lower courts have erred by committing a false equivalency logical fallacy, choosing the verb “remove” instead of the noun “removal” when interpreting R.C. 2745.01(C). As a noun, “removal” encompasses not only the act of “removing” but also the state or process, allowing for consideration of the character and context of how something was removed and the fact that something has been removed. Because “removal” includes both a series or process of “removing” a guard as well as the “removed” status of a guard, requiring proof of a “decision” injects requirements not contemplated by the verbiage selected by the General Assembly in crafting the R.C. 2745.01(C) presumption, which was designed to limit the need for evidence of direct intent. 3

1. The R.C. 2745.01(C) presumption functions to eliminate the need for direct evidence of intent...... 3

2. “Removal” versus “remove.” 4

3. Requiring plaintiffs to demonstrate a “decision” constricts the temporal context of removal to a finite point in time that the Revised Code does not provide for. Additionally, it runs counter to the purpose of the presumption by requiring a plaintiff to demonstrate mental intent. 8

4. “Remove” includes the omissive act of to “ignore.” 10

5. The Twelfth District’s Decision Errors Erred in Gill Dairy’s decision to not repair or replace the guard......11

CONCLUSION 15

CERIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Camara v. Gill Dairy,
12th Dist. Madison No. CA2022-10-023, 2023-Ohio-23395

Cruz v. Western/Scott Fetzer Co,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 109140, 2020-Ohio-50865

Fickle v. Conversion Technologies Internatl., Inc.,
6th Dist. No. WM-10-016, 2011-Ohio-29604, 5, 13

Flora v. United States,
362 U.S. 145 (1960).....4

Hewitt v. L.E. Myers Co.,
134 Ohio St.3d 199, 2012-Ohio-5317.....4, 5, 10, 13

Houdek v. ThyssenKrupp Materials N.A., Inc.,
134 Ohio St.3d 491, 2012-Ohio-5685, 983 N.E.2d 12532

Hoyle. v DTJ Enterprises, Inc.,
143 St.3d 197, 2015-Ohio-843.....3

Hunter v. Cole Tool & Die Co.,
5th Dist. Richland No. 2022 CA 0059, 2023-Ohio-21315

Logossou v. AdvancePierre Foods, Inc.,
1st Dist Hamilton No. C-170672, 2019-Ohio-3635

Thompson v. Oberlanders Tree & Landscape, Ltd.,
3d Dist. Marion No. 9-15-44, 2016-Ohio-1147 11, 12, 14

Turner v. Dimex, LLC,
4th Dist. Washington No. 19CA3, 2019-Ohio-42516

Wineberry v. N. Star Painting Co.,
7th Dist. Mahoning No. 11 MA 103, 2012-Ohio-4212.....5

Statutes and Rules

R.C. 2745.01 *passim*

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)4, 13

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2000)2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13
